Food Chemistry 106 (2008) 619–627
Food
Chemistry
Relation between types of packaging, frozen storage and grilling
on cholesterol and fatty acids oxidation in Atlantic hake
fillets (Merluccius hubbsi)
Tatiana Saldanha, Neura Bragagnolo *

for both brands. Brand B showed higher total PUFA
amounts than brand A. The lipid components and contents
of fish vary according to the species, age, location, species
origin characteristics, such as spawning and migration sea-
sons, and also some environmental conditions, such as
temperature (Huss, 1988).
After 120 days of storage, a significant decrease
(p < 0.02) in the total amounts of the polyunsaturated fatty
acids (PUFA) were observed with losses of 41% for brand
Table 3
Monounsaturated fatty acids composition (g/100 g oil) in low-oxygen (brand A) and hig
Fatty acids Zero time 30 days 60 d
Raw Grilled Raw Grilled Raw
Brand A
Myristoleic C14:1 x5 0.68 ± 0.01A 0.49 ± 0.02a 0.62 ± 0.01B 0.37 ± 0.03b 0.55
Pentadecenoic C15:1 x6 0.17 ± 0.02A 0.13 ± 0.01a 0.14 ± 0.02AB 0.10 ± 0.01ab 0.13
Palmitoleic C16:1 x7 12.4 ± 0.8A 10.2 ± 0.6a 11.7 ± 0.7B 10.0 ± 0.6b 11.0
Heptadecenoic C17:1 x7 2.43 ± 0.4A 1.75 ± 0.1a 2.27 ± 0.4AB 1.46 ± 0.4b 2.04
Oleic C18:1 x9 28.9 ± 1.0A 26.5 ± 1.0a 27.3 ± 0.9B 24.9 ± 0.5b 25.7
Eicosenoic C20:1 x11 0.25 ± 0.02A 0.18 ± 0.03a 0.21 ± 0.01AB 0.16 ± 0.01ab 0.18
Erucic C22:1 x9 0.17 ± 0.01A 0.14 ± 0.05a 0.16 ± 0.02A 0.13 ± 0.01ab 0.14
Nervonic C24:1 x9 0.31 ± 0.02A 0.24 ± 0.02a 0.27 ± 0.02AB 0.22 ± 0.01ab 0.26
P
MUFA 45.2 ± 0.2A 39.6 ± 0.2a 42.6 ± 0.1B 37.3 ± 0.2b 40.0

of the EPA and DHA levels during grilling in fish samples.
Trans fatty acid (C18:1, 9t and C18:2, 9t, 12t) levels in
the hake fillets varied between 0.34 ± 0.01 and
1.70 ± 0.1 g/100 g in raw and between 0.46 ± 0.02 and
2.07 ± 0.05 g/100 g of oil in the grilled samples, considering
both brands. These fatty acids were significantly reduced
during frozen storage (p < 0.02), similar trend to the PUFA
h-oxygen (brand B) permeability packing hake fillets
ays 90 days 120 days
Grilled Raw Grilled Raw Grilled
± 0.01C 0.30 ± 0.01c 0.50 ± 0.02D 0.28 ± 0.05c 0.46 ± 0.04D 0.21 ± 0.01d
± 0.02AB 0.09 ± 0.00bc 0.11 ± 0.06B 0.08 ± 0.00bc 0.10 ± 0.02B 0.06 ± 0.00cd
± 0.8C 9.00 ± 0.6c 10.2 ± 0.5D 8.27 ± 0.5d 9.86 ± 0.3E 7.96 ± 0.7e
± 0.6B 1.15 ± 0.2c 1.92 ± 0.1BC 0.89 ± 0.02d 1.85 ± 0.5C 0.74 ± 0.05e
± 0.8C 22.9 ± 0.7c 24.8 ± 1.0D 21.4 ± 0.9d 24.0 ± 0.8E 20.0 ± 1.0e
± 0.02B 0.13 ± 0.02bc 0.15 ± 0.02BC 0.10 ± 0.01e 0.14 ± 0.05BC 0.09 ± 0.00c
± 0.01AB 0.10 ± 0.03bc 0.13 ± 0.01B 0.08 ± 0.02cd 0.12 ± 0.01B 0.06 ± 0.00d
± 0.01B 0.19 ± 0.01bc 0.22 ± 0.01BC 0.15 ± 0.01c 0.20 ± 0.01C 0.10 ± 0.01d
± 0.3C 33.9 ± 0.2c 37.8 ± 0.2D 31.3 ± 0.2d 36.7 ± 0.2E 29.2 ± 0.2e
± 0.01C 0.51 ± 0.02c 0.66 ± 0.01D 0.43 ± 0.02d 0.60 ± 0.03E 0.36 ± 0.02e
± 0.03B 0.09 ± 0.00c 0.15 ± 0.01B 0.09 ± 0.00cd 0.14 ± 0.01B 0.07 ± 0.00d
± 0.3C 7.08 ± 0.2c 7.16 ± 0.1D 6.67 ± 0.5d 6.80 ± 0.3E 6.21 ± 0.3e
± 0.02C 0.50 ± 0.02c 0.53 ± 0.01D 0.38 ± 0.02d 0.45 ± 0.01E 0.29 ± 0.01e
± 0.5B 20.3 ± 0.6b 23.4 ± 0.5BC 19.5 ± 0.9bc 22.6 ± 0.1C 18.4 ± 0.7cd
± 0.01C 0.33 ± 0.01c 0.41 ± 0.01CD 0.28 ± 0.02d 0.39 ± 0.01D 0.24 ± 0.02d
± 0.01C 0.26 ± 0.01c 0.30 ± 0.01D 0.22 ± 0.01c 0.27 ± 0.01D 0.17 ± 0.03d
± 0.1B 4.16 ± 0.4c 4.43 ± 0.3C 3.78 ± 0.2d 4.25 ± 0.1C 3.51 ± 0.4e
± 0.1C 33.2 ± 0.1c 37.0 ± 0.1D 31.4 ± 0.2d 35.5 ± 0.07E 29.2 ± 0.1e
. All the raw and grilled samples are significantly different (p < 0.02). Values bearing

P
PUFA 29.5 ± 0.2A 24.2 ± 0.2a 24.7 ± 0.2B 19.0 ± 0.1b 21.0 ± 0.1C 15.3 ± 0.1c 17.1 ± 0.1D 13.2 ± 0.1c 14.7 ± 0.1E 9.44 ± 0.04e
Values are means ± standard deviation of the six analysis (two lots analysed in triplicates). All the raw and grilled samples are significantly different
(p < 0.02). Values bearing and different letters (capital letters) are significantly differences (p < 0.02) at storage time in the raw samples. Values bearing and
different letters (small letters) are significantly differences (p < 0.02) at storage time in the grilled samples.
Table 5
Trans fatty acids (g/100 g oil),
P
x6,
P
x3 and x6/ x3 in low-oxygen (brand A) and high-oxygen (brand B) permeability packing hake fillets
Fatty acids Zero time 30 days 60 days 90 days 120 days
Raw Grilled Raw Grilled Raw Grilled Raw Grilled Raw Grilled
Brand A
Elaidic C18:1 x9 0.39 ± 0.00A 0.43 ± 0.00a 0.33 ± 0.00B 0.40 ± 0.00a 0.28 ± 0.00C 0.32 ± 0.01bc 0.23 ± 0.05D 0.28 ± 0.01c 0.21 ± 0.01D 0.27 ± 0.03c
Linolelaidic C18:2 x6* 0.23 ± 0.02A 0.36 ± 0.01a 0.20 ± 0.03A 0.31 ± 0.01b 0.16 ± 0.03AB 0.27 ± 0.01b 0.13 ± 0.02B 0.20 ± 0.02c 0.13 ± 0.02B 0.19 ± 0.01c
P
trans 0.62 ± 0.01A 0.79 ± 0.00a 0.53 ± 0.01B 0.71 ± 0.00b 0.44 ± 0.01C 0.59 ± 0.01c 0.39 ± 0.03C 0.48 ± 0.01d 0.34 ± 0.01CD 0.46 ± 0.02d
P
x6 3.76 ± 0.1A 2.97 ± 0.02a 3.19 ± 0.1B 2.49 ± 0.02b 2.78 ± 0.08C 1.98 ± 0.05c 2.43 ± 0.1D 1.74 ± 0.02d 2.07 ± 0.06E 1.36 ± 0.02e